

FIVE YEAR FORECAST

FY25 - November 2024 Submission
IRN No.

012391

County: Franklin

Metro Early College High School

Statement of Receipt, Disbursements, and Changes in Fund Cash Balances
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2022 through 2024, Actual and
the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2025 through 2029, Forecasted

	Actual			Forecasted				
	Fiscal Year 2022	Fiscal Year 2023	Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	Fiscal Year 2028	Fiscal Year 2029
<u>Operating Receipts</u>								
State Foundation Payments (3110, 3211)	\$ 7,352,327.26	\$ 7,189,877.71	\$ 10,540,657.10	\$ 10,411,712.08	\$ 15,747,650.08	\$ 20,049,277.67	\$ 24,186,519.33	\$ 26,255,140.17
Charges for Services (1500)	\$ 1,271.20	\$ 22,150.20	\$ 23,803.30	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 52,800.00	\$ 57,600.00
Fees (1600, 1700)	\$ 138,059.69	\$ 150,477.50	\$ 88,688.21	\$ 100,610.00	\$ 143,810.00	\$ 178,370.00	\$ 212,930.00	\$ 230,210.00
Other (1830, 1840, 1850, 1860, 1870, 1890)	\$ 7,673,723.48	\$ 3,366,774.98	\$ 557,583.74	\$ 107,426.20	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00
Total Operating Receipts	\$ 15,165,381.63	\$ 10,729,280.39	\$ 11,210,732.35	\$ 10,641,348.28	\$ 15,953,560.08	\$ 20,299,347.67	\$ 24,480,749.33	\$ 26,571,450.17
<u>Operating Disbursements</u>								
100 Salaries and Wages	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
200 Employee Retirement and Insurance Benefits	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
400 Purchased Services	\$ 8,820,847.14	\$ 11,976,062.01	\$ 27,048,755.22	\$ 29,801,042.09	\$ 16,357,285.15	\$ 19,997,983.82	\$ 23,788,416.76	\$ 26,235,950.57
500 Supplies and Materials	\$ 257,094.14	\$ 225,473.34	\$ 417,791.97	\$ 672,236.22	\$ 646,087.50	\$ 739,834.38	\$ 847,644.53	\$ 971,626.21
600 Capital Outlay - New	\$ 30,013.35	\$ 276,994.76	\$ 1,477,753.96	\$ 120,700.00	\$ 118,200.00	\$ 146,325.00	\$ 167,418.75	\$ 191,676.56
700 Capital Outlay - Replacement	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
800 Other	\$ 49,979.55	\$ 55,722.50	\$ 64,326.64	\$ 89,975.00	\$ 126,724.70	\$ 154,685.36	\$ 175,958.88	\$ 200,330.18
Total Operating Disbursements	\$ 9,157,934.18	\$ 12,534,252.61	\$ 29,008,627.79	\$ 30,683,953.31	\$ 17,248,297.35	\$ 21,038,828.56	\$ 24,979,438.92	\$ 27,599,583.52
Excess of Operating Receipts Over (Under)								
Operating Disbursements	\$ 6,007,447.45	\$ (1,804,972.22)	\$ (17,797,895.44)	\$ (20,042,605.03)	\$ (1,294,737.27)	\$ (739,480.89)	\$ (498,689.59)	\$ (1,028,133.35)
<u>Nonoperating Receipts/(Disbursements)</u>								
Federal Grants (all 4000 except fund 532)	\$ 1,378,441.77	\$ 1,043,758.57	\$ 2,472,512.95	\$ 891,929.08	\$ 823,200.00	\$ 1,229,760.00	\$ 1,565,760.00	\$ 1,874,880.00
Federal Fiscal Stabilization Funds (SFSF)	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx
Ed Jobs	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx	xxxxxx
State Grants (3200, except 3211)	\$ 235,600.86	\$ 3,280,518.13	\$ 9,393,668.85	\$ 3,800,949.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
Donations (1820)	\$ 3,547,302.71	\$ 6,033,820.76	\$ 4,722,490.06	\$ 721,000.00	\$ 481,000.00	\$ 481,000.00	\$ 481,000.00	\$ 481,000.00
Interest Income (1400)	\$ 1,234.07	\$ 647,743.47	\$ 1,416,242.13	\$ 975,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00
Debt Proceeds (1900)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Debt Principal Retirement	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest and Fiscal Charges	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Transfers - In	\$ 1,089,942.00	\$ 1,590,995.00	\$ 898,490.00	\$ 1,869,822.70	\$ 128,593.57	\$ 146,327.45	\$ 164,304.71	\$ 175,824.12
Transfers - Out	\$ (1,089,942.00)	\$ (1,590,995.00)	\$ (898,490.00)	\$ (1,869,822.70)	\$ (128,593.57)	\$ (146,327.45)	\$ (164,304.71)	\$ (175,824.12)
Total Nonoperating Revenues/(Expenses)	\$ 5,162,579.41	\$ 11,005,840.93	\$ 18,004,913.99	\$ 6,388,878.08	\$ 1,654,900.00	\$ 2,061,460.00	\$ 2,397,460.00	\$ 2,706,580.00

FIVE YEAR FORECAST

Excess of Operating and Nonoperating Receipts Over/(Under) Operating and Nonoperating Disbursements	\$	11,170,026.86	\$	9,200,868.71	\$	207,018.55	\$	(13,653,726.95)	\$	360,162.73	\$	1,321,979.11	\$	1,898,770.41	\$	1,678,446.65
Fund Cash Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year	\$	4,782,300.64	\$	15,952,327.50	\$	25,153,196.21	\$	25,360,214.76	\$	11,706,487.81	\$	12,066,650.54	\$	13,388,629.65	\$	15,287,400.06
Fund Cash Balance End of Fiscal Year	\$	15,952,327.50	\$	25,153,196.21	\$	25,360,214.76	\$	11,706,487.81	\$	12,066,650.54	\$	13,388,629.65	\$	15,287,400.06	\$	16,965,846.71

Disclosure Items for State Fiscal Stabilization Funds

Personal Services SFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx
Employees Retirement/Insurance Benefits SFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx
Purchased Services SFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx
Supplies and Materials SFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx
Capital Outlay SFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx
Total Expenditures - SDFSF	\$	-	\$	-	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxx

Assumptions:

OPERATING RECEIPTS

State Foundation - For FY 2025 - FY 2029 we've incorporated the new funding formula that was approved as part of HB 110 and which has now been implemented. The new funding formula is expected to be phased in over 6 years and we have included this phase in as part of our State Foundation revenue estimate. We expect to increase enrollment by 500 students in FY 2026, 400 students in FY 2027, 400 students in FY 2028, and 200 students in FY 2029. To account for attrition, State foundation funding is calculated using 96% of total enrollment. In For FY 2025 we assume that we will be funded for approximately 864 students with receiving an average of \$9,615 per student. (The average per student calculation does not include high quality funding or casino tax revenue estimates.) For FY 2026 funded enrollment is 1,344 students with receiving an average of \$9,282 per student. For FY 2027 funded enrollment is 1,728 students with receiving an average of \$9,167 per student. For FY 2028 funded enrollment is 2,112 with receiving an average of \$9,017 per student. For FY 2029 funded enrollment is 2,304 with receiving an average of \$8,960 per student. Since the additional students are elementary grades we are assuming that, at a minimum, we will receive \$7,353.85 per student which is our guaranteed per pupil amount. In this model we expect to cap enrollment at 2,400 students in FY 2029. Estimates for student enrollment include both the Kenny Road location as well as Indianola. Beginning in FY 2024 we incorporated the additional funding that was included in HB 33 which included high quality funds, a \$500 increase to facilities funding as well as the change to using 2022 data points to calculate base cost funding. We assume that this funding will continue through to FY 2029 with FY 2027 being the last year of the phase in funding. High quality funds are calculated at 90% of what we could receive per student and is based on current year funded student enrollment. Additional revenue resulting from high quality funds total \$2,272,008.52 in FY 2024, \$2,051,717 in FY 2025, \$3,191,559 in FY 2026, \$4,103,434 in FY 2027, \$5,015,308 in FY 2028, and \$5,471,245 in FY 2029. When appropriate we will enroll additional students from our weight list to ensure that we reach our funded enrollment estimate. Facilities funding is calculated at 98.55% of \$1,000 per student for FY 2025 - FY 2029 (which is the calculation reflected on our October 2024 foundation payment report). HB 110 also included deduction adjustments for CTE and catastrophic costs which have been incorporated as deductions in my State Foundation revenue estimates for FY 2025 through FY 2029.

Charges for Services - Includes food service lunch fees paid by students and teachers. Estimates for FY 2025 and beyond are based on historical data. For FY 2025 and beyond we are expecting revenues to increase back up to prepandemic levels and commensurates with increased student enrollment.

Fees - Includes charges for student fees and student activity fees. Estimates for FY 2025 and beyond are based on historical data and commensurates with increased student enrollment.

Other Receipts - FY 2023 other receipts includes \$3 million received from Battelle for the Locally Funded Initiative (LFI) as part of the OFCC project. FY 2023 other revenues also includes miscellaneous receipts, refund of prior year expenditures, and various local grant revenue. FY 2024 other receipts include \$502,999 that we have been awarded in local grant revenue. FY 2025 other receipts include a refund of prior year expenditure and revenue from the sale of fixed assets. With the exception of \$500 that we estimate to receive from miscellaneous receipts and \$28,000 that we expect to receive from fees for our After School Care Program; we do not assume that we will continue to receive the other funding sources past FY 2025. For FY 2026 and beyond we are only assuming to receive \$500 in miscellaneous revenues and \$28,000 in fees for our After School Care Program.

FIVE YEAR FORECAST

OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries and Wages - (Included above in the Purchased Service line) Includes the salaries and benefits of the entire faculty and staff (including both base salary and performance based increases). FY 2025 staffing levels include 59.90 FTE's in Educators/Guidance Counselors/Paraprofessionals, 1 Superintendent, 1 Director of External Affairs, 1 Chief of Curriculum and Supervision, 2 Principals, 2 Assistant Principal, 1 Data Coordinator, 1 Dean of Students, 1 Business Manager, 4 Administrative Assistants, 1 Administrative Dean, 1 Indianola Building Security Officer, 1 Building Services Coordinator, 4 Technology Personnel, 1 Food Service Worker and .75 FTE's in extended day assistants. For FY 2026 we add 31 Educators/Intervention Specialists/Paraprofessionals/Guidance Counselors, 1 IT Associates, and 3 Administrative positions to accomodate the 500 additional students. For FY 2027 we add 28 Educators/Intervention Specialists/Paraprofessionals/Guidance Counselors, 1 System Analyst, 1 Principal, and 1 Administrative Assistant to accomodate the 400 additional students. For FY 2028 we add 26 Educators/Intervention Specialists/Paraprofessionals/Guidance Counselors, 1 System Analyst, 1 Principal, 1 Administrative Assistant, 1 Data Coordinator, and 1 Dean of Students to accomodate the 400 additional students. For FY 2029 we add 10 Educators/Intervention Specialists/Paraprofessionals/Guidance Counselors, 1 Principal, 1 Administrative Assistant, 1 Data Coordinator, and 1 Dean of Students to accomodate the 200 additional students. For FY 2025 and beyond we maintain an 17:1 and 18:1 student teacher ratio. For FY 2025 we include actual Board approved salaries and current benefit elections as of October 2024, this also included a market increase. For FY 2026 and beyond we include a 3% base salary increase for each staff member which is what we estimate to be the average increase based on the salary schedule. We have also included estimates for stipends based on historical data and commensurate with staff increases. These costs are reflected in the purchased services line as a contract with the Educational Service Center Council of Governments (ESCCOG).

Benefits - (Included above in the Purchased Service line) This category consists of mandatory contributions for retirement, Medicare, unemployment, and workers' compensation, as well as, health, dental and life insurance premiums. Employers are required to contribute 14% of payroll to the State Teachers Retirement System (STRS) and the School Employees Retirement System (SERS). Retirement cost increases are in direct correlation to salary and wage increases. All employees hired after April 1, 1986 are required to pay Medicare taxes. The employer is required to pay a matching 1.45% of all salaries and wages for those employees. The Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation payments will continue to increase as wages paid increase. FY 2025 reflects a 11.7% increase in Health premiums and a 0% increase in Dental premiums. FY 2026 and beyond reflect a 10% increase each year in health and dental insurance premiums which is consistent with current trends. These costs are reflected in the purchased services line as a contract with the ESCCOG. The table below shows the total estimated for salary & benefit costs for each year of the forecast. The amounts below are included in the total purchased services line of the forecast.

	Total Salary	Total Benefits	Total Salary & Benefits
ACTUAL - FY 2020			\$5,415,443.07
ACTUAL - FY 2021			\$5,256,278.71
ACTUAL - FY 2022			\$5,814,209.42
ACTUAL - FY 2023			\$6,065,800.85
ACTUAL - FY 2024			\$6,441,441.82
FY 2025	\$5,979,138.25	\$2,002,480.99	\$7,981,619.24
FY 2026	\$8,079,102.15	\$3,059,974.80	\$11,139,076.95
FY 2027	\$10,039,725.22	\$4,040,706.53	\$14,080,431.75
FY 2028	\$12,206,557.27	\$5,088,065.15	\$17,294,622.42
FY 2029	\$13,427,753.99	\$5,753,234.45	\$19,180,988.44

Purchased Services - This category accounts for fixed-item costs such as utilities (electricity, gas, water, and telephone) and property insurance. Other budgeted items in this area include professional/technical services, property services, leases, repairs/maintenance, tuition, postage, legal fees, and staff development.

	FY 23*	FY 24*	FY 25*	FY 26	FY 27	FY 28	FY 29
Total Purchased Services	\$11,976,062.01	\$27,048,755.22	\$29,801,042.09	\$16,357,285.15	\$19,997,983.82	\$23,788,416.76	\$26,235,950.57
Less Salaries & Benefits	-\$6,065,800.85	-\$6,441,441.82	-\$7,981,619.24	-\$11,139,076.95	-\$14,080,431.75	-\$17,294,622.42	-\$19,180,988.44
Purchase Services Only	\$5,910,261.16	\$20,607,313.40	\$21,819,422.85	\$5,218,208.20	\$5,917,552.07	\$6,493,794.34	\$7,054,962.13

*Includes payments for the OFCC construction project.

Supplies and Materials - This category accounts for instructional supplies, office supplies, library books, software, fuel, maintenance and custodial supplies, etc.

Capital Outlay - This category accounts for the purchase of new and/or replacement equipment. In FY 2025 we expect to buy 750 additional computers for the new students. In FY 2025 we also expect to replace 300 computers. This category is re-evaluated every year during the appropriations process.

FIVE YEAR FORECAST

Other - This category accounts for items such as fleet and liability insurance premiums, taxes and assessments, county auditor/treasurer fees, memberships and annual financial audit fees.

NON-OPERATING RECEIPTS/DISBURSEMENTS

Federal Grant Funds - CCIP Federal Grant Funds consist of Title I (Poverty based remediation & Expanding opportunities for each child non-competitive grant), Part B-IDEA (Special Education), Title II-A (Improving teacher quality), and Title IV-A (Student Support & Academic Enrichment) programs. Title I and Part B-IDEA are funded based on students who qualify for these services, while Title II-A and Title IV-A are allocated by the Ohio Department of Education to all qualifying schools statewide. Our federal revenue estimates for FY 2025 are based on actual allocations plus carryover from FY 2024. For FY 2026 and beyond our estimates for the aforementioned grants commensurate with enrollment increases. In FY 2021 we were awarded two new grants as part of the CARES Act. We have been allocated \$198,000 in ESSER Funds and another \$32,000 in Coronavirus Relief Funds. FY 2022-FY 2024 includes an additional allocation of \$2.9 million in ESSER funds. ESSER funds will be spent in their entirety by the end of FY 2025. In April of 2020 we applied and received a loan for \$1,089,942 received through the Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) made available through the Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act signed into law on March 27, 2020. The Auditor of State in conjunction with the Ohio Department of Education are both indicating that this loan is considered federal dollars. The PPP loan was fully forgiven, which is why you see a large transfer out of the federal fund and transfer into our general fund during FY 2022.

State Grant Funds - For FY 2025 state grant revenues include OFCC state draws totaling \$3,800,249 plus \$700 for state lunch reimbursement. For FY 2026 and beyond we are only assuming to receive \$700 in state lunch reimbursements for our food service program.

Donations - Donations include private and corporate fundraising efforts. For FY 2023 only, donation estimates include \$2.5 million received from National Philanthropic Trust, \$1.4 million in expected donations from community partners as part of our OFCC local match, \$25,000 in annual giving donations, a \$900,000 donation from OSU (includes FY 2022 and FY 2023 donations) and \$6,000 in donations for our various student activity groups. For FY 2024 donation estimates include \$2.5 from Battelle, \$250,000 from community partners as part of our OFCC local match, \$9,000 in annual giving donations, and a \$450,000 donation from OSU. For FY 2025 donation estimates include a donation of \$250,000 from a community partner as part of our OFCC local match. For FY 2026 and beyond we are estimating to receive \$25,000 in annual giving donations, \$6,000 in donations for our Robotics Team, and a \$450,000 donation from OSU,. Donation estimates for annual giving donations and Robotics Team are based on historical data, while the \$450,000 donation from OSU is included in our Kenny Road lease agreement. While continued support through donations will be necessary, estimated amounts of future commitments are reflected as estimates at this time.